506988787 11/20/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7035626

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANGUS JAMIESON	09/23/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HELMERICH & PAYNE TECHNOLOGIES UK LIMITED
Street Address:	SPEY HOUSE, DOCHFOUR BUSINESS CENTRE
City:	INVERNESS
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	IV2 8GY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17030613	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)815-6555

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (404)815-6500

Email: jlopez@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET, NE, SUITE 2800

Address Line 2: IP DOCKETING - 22ND FLOOR Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	107157-1210467	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSE R. LOPEZ, JR., PARALEGAL	
SIGNATURE:	/Jose R. Lopez, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506988787 REEL: 058172 FRAME: 0489

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment") is made effective as of the 23rd day of September, 2020 (the "Effective Date") by and between Angus Jamieson, an individual resident of Scotland ("Assignor") and Helmerich & Payne Technologies UK Limited, a company incorporated and registered in Scotland ("Assignee"). Each of the parties to this Assignment is sometimes referred to individually in this Assignment as a "Party," and all of the parties to this Assignment are sometimes collectively referred to in this Assignment as the "Parties."

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the employment of Assignor by an affiliate of Assignee, the mutual promises herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

Section 1. Assignment. The Assignor hereby, absolutely and unconditionally, conveys, sells, assigns, transfers, grants and sets over unto the Assignee, all worldwide rights, title and interest and benefit in and to (a) those patents, patent applications, inventions, and patent or invention disclosures (including provisional applications and applications for certificates of invention) existing as of the Effective Date and listed in Exhibit 1 hereto, (ii) any patents issuing from or on any such patents, patent applications, inventions, or disclosures, (iii) all patents and patent applications based on, corresponding to, or claiming the priority date(s) of any of the foregoing, including without limitation any substitutions, extensions (including supplemental protection certificates), registrations, confirmations, reissues, divisionals, continuations, continuations-inpart, patent term extensions, refilings, revisions, re-examinations, renewals, and/or supplemental protection certificates of any of the foregoing, and (iv) any and all United States and foreign counterparts of any of the foregoing, (b) copyrights, whether or not registered, for works of authorship by Assignor related to the inventions or disclosures in the foregoing, and (c) confidential and proprietary information, including trade secrets and know-how, generated by Assignor and related to the inventions or disclosures in the foregoing (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"), together with the right to sue, settle any claims, and collect all damages for any past, present, or future infringement of any of the Intellectual Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns forever, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this sale had not been made and the Assignee does hereby accept such sale, assignment, transfer, grant, conveyance and set over.

Section 2. Recordation. The Assignor authorizes and requests the U.K. Intellectual Property Office, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, any foreign equivalent thereto, and any other Governmental Body to record the Assignee, including any of its successors and designees, as owner of the Intellectual Property and of the entire title and interest in, to and under the same, for the use and enjoyment of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives. The Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents or other similar items, as reasonably requested by Assignee for such recordation.

Section 3. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Scots law, or if Scots law is not applicable, the laws of England and Wales, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule of any jurisdiction. Any disputes arising out of or relating to this Agreement, or its breach, shall be resolved exclusively by

1

the local or national courts situated in Inverness, Scotland, or such other venue holding appropriate jurisdiction as may be mutually agreed by the parties.

- Section 4. <u>Amendment, Modification and Waiver</u>. None of the provisions of this Assignment may be waived, changed, supplemented or altered except in a signed writing by the Party against whom enforcement of the same is sought. No waiver of any provision of this Assignment shall constitute a waiver of any other provision (whether or not similar), nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing waiver unless otherwise expressly provided.
- **Section 5.** <u>Successor and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- Section 6. <u>Counterparts</u> This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

ASSIGNOR:

Angus Jamieson

Angus L Janin

ASSIGNEE:

Helmerich & Payne Technologies UK

Limited

Name: Todd Benson
Title: Director

Exhibit 1

Existing Patents

<u>Title</u>	Date Filed	Patent Application No.
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING THE LIFTING AND HANDLING OF A LOAD	24 September 2019	U.K. 1913783.5

US 7123898

RECORDED: 11/20/2021

PATENT REEL: 058172 FRAME: 0493